OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-PZS-11)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DRA-PZS-11-01:

On page 57 of exhibit reference, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that “These inspections can occur in parallel with the preparation for pressure testing.  During the mobilization for the pressure test, knowledge obtained though in-line inspection using a TFI tool can be used to facilitate proactive mitigation of any pipeline anomalies that may lead to a potential pipeline failure at higher pressure test levels.  By mitigating potential sources of pressure test failures before conducting the pressure test, planners can avoid the pitfalls associated with entering into a cycle of pressure test failures.  In this manner, in-line inspection using TFI technology prior to the pressure test can augment and improve the likelihood of a successful pressure test, thereby reducing both the time and the costs.”

(a) Please describe the amount of time it would take to conduct an in-line inspection using TFI for a typical pipeline that is piggable and just meets the criteria for more than 1,000 feet in length.

(b) Please describe the amount of time it would take to analyze and obtain the results of the TFI inspection for such a pipeline length.

(c) Based on your responses to items (a) and (b) above, is it reasonable to assume that the results of the TFI inspection can be made available for use during the mobilization for the pressure test to facilitate proactive mitigation of any pipeline anomalies?

(d) Would your response in (c) be the same if we assume that the pipeline length were ten times much longer? Please explain your response.

(e) In the last 10 years, has SoCalGas/SDG&E performed in-line inspection using either MFL or TFI prior to conducting a pressure test in order to either augment or improve the likelihood of a successful pressure test?  If yes, please identify the lines, the number of miles of pipelines inspected and by method, expenses incurred, and a copy of the MFL/TFI inspections.  Please identify the in line inspection results used to improve the pressure test successes and explain in detail how the results of the in line inspections in response to (e) above led to SoCalGas/SDG&E augmenting or improving the likelihood of a successful pressure test.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-11-01:

(a) The following is the estimated average timeline to perform in-line inspection engineering analysis using a Transverse Flux Inspection / Axial Flux tool regardless of the distance of inspection.  It should be noted that there are many logistics with each specific project that may impact the timing on an inspection.
Typically, it will take four days to perform in-line inspection using TFI tool.   The four days break down as follows:
1. One day to run the Vendors deformation tool

2. One day to review the deformation data to insert the TFI
3. One day to run the TFI tool
4. One day to review the TFI data

The assumptions that are made in order to make this four day time are:
A. The TFI run will be conducted directly after cleaning, deformation and MFL inspection tools are completed.  This process normally takes four days.

B. All permits, equipment, gas handling and personnel are available to support additional TFI inspections.
C. The first run is successful, and no re-inspection run is required.  
(b)
Response times are most heavily affected by the number of anomalies detected and by technical issues related to alignment of the data with the physical layout of the pipeline. Typically it takes an average of 90 days to analyze and obtain the results of the TFI inspection regardless of the pipe length, assuming that there are no analytical issues.  Response times may increase if a large number of anomalies that require more detailed analysis are detected.
(c)
Yes, it is reasonable to assume the results of the TFI inspection can be made available prior to the pressure test to facilitate proactive mitigation of any pipeline anomalies.  The TFI run and the data analysis can occur while the engineering/design work is being performed for a pressure test.  Therefore, any anomalies that require repair may be identified by the time crews are mobilized for the pressure test.
(d)
See Response DRA-PZS-11-01(b).  
(e)
To date, SoCalGas/SDG&E have not performed any pressure tests that were preceded by in-line inspection for the purpose of augmenting the pressure test success.

QUESTION DRA-PZS-11-02:

On page 57 of exhibit reference, applicants state “SoCalGas and SDG&E seek authorization to analyze the data obtained through this in-line inspection process to validate TFI as an equivalent means of validating the long seam stability of in-service pipelines.  This technology has not yet been recognized by the Commission as an equivalent means to validate the safety margin of a pipeline.  SoCalGas and SDG&E seek to analyze and compare the results of pressure testing with the results of in-line inspections in Phase 1, in order to demonstrate that TFI provides an equivalent alternative to pressure testing for Phase 2 pipelines.”

(a) Please state the number of miles that will be in-line inspected in Phase 1A of the PSEP for each of SoCalGas/SDG&E.  
(b) Please state the expected amount of time that will be spent conducting the actual in-line inspection for the miles identified in item (a).  Please clarify whether this portion of the activity is considered part of the TFI study.  
(c) Please state the expected amount of time that will be spent analyzing and obtaining the result of all the TFI runs for the miles identified in item (a).  Please clarify whether this portion of the activity is considered part of the TFI study. 
(d) Please state the number of miles that will also be pressure tested after running the TFI tool. 
(e) Please state the expected amount of time that will be spent comparing the results of the pressure testing with the results of the in-line inspection for the miles identified in item (a) and (d).  Please clarify whether this portion of the activity is considered part of the TFI study. 
(f) Please state whether in-house SoCalGas/SDG&E gas operations people will undertake the analysis and comparison of results or whether professional contractor experts will undertake this activity and study for SoCalGas/SDG&E.  
(g) If hired contractors/consultants will be used, then will SoCalGas/SDG&E conduct competitive bids to procure this service? Please identify the estimated cost for the engagement of the expert services for any of the portions that will be performed.

(h) Please provide the SoCalGas/SDG&E timeline for conducting the TFI study. 
(i) Based on your responses above, is it reasonable to assume that results of the TFI study will be ready to demonstrate that TFI provides an equivalent alternative to pressure testing for Phase 1B pipelines? Please explain your response. 
(j) Please state whether SoCalGas/SDG&E expect and plan to present the results of the TFI study as part of the next GRC filing? If not, please explain. 
(k) Please confirm whether the in-line inspection TFI study will cost $58 million for SoCalGas and $4 million for SDG&E based on Table IX-1 and IX-2.
(l) Assume that in the next GRC the Commission decides that there is sufficient basis to conclude that the TFI is an equivalent means to validate the safety margin of a pipeline.  Please describe the next steps for SoCalGas/SDG&E in Phase 1B in so far as the TFI is concerned.

(m) Please describe the specific benefits of the TFI for the SoCalGas/SDG&E ratepayers in Phase 1A.

(n) Please describe the specific benefits of the TFI for the SoCalGas/SDG&E ratepayers in Phase 1B.

(o) Will it be necessary for PHMSA and the NTSB to also conclude that TFI is an equivalent means to validate the safety margin of a pipeline? Please explain your response.

(p) Assume that as a result of the ratepayer-funded TFI study, an improved version of the TFI tool is created.  Please explain who will own the improved version of the TFI technology.

RESPONSE DRA-PZS-11-02:

a.
The mileage proposed for in-line-inspection in Phase 1A of the PSEP can be found on pages WP-IX-1-39 and WP-IX-1-43 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.  Note that L-1600 in SDG&E’s service territory, which is proposed to be in-line inspected in Phase 1A, is not proposed to be pressure tested until Phase 1B.  As stated on page 58 of the Testimony, “[i]n-line inspection using TFI technology will provide interim validation of the pipeline’s integrity until the pressure test can be performed.”  Therefore, the L-1600 in-line inspection results would not be part of the Phase 1A effort to validate TFI as an equivalent means to assess long seam integrity.
b.
It is not possible to predict with certainty the time needed to conduct, analyze, and compare inspection results to pressure test results for each of the 26 SoCalGas in-line inspections proposed in the PSEP.  However, all inspections are anticipated to be consistent with Response DRA-PZS-11-01.  
c. The time needed to analyze and obtain the results of each inspection is expected to be consistent with Response DRA-PZS-11-01(b).  This activity is a necessary step in the effort to compare the TFI results with the results of pressure testing in order to validate TFI as an equivalent means of assessing the long seam stability of in-service pipelines.
d. For pipelines that are also proposed for in-line-inspection in Phase 1A, the mileage proposed for pressure testing can be found on pages WP-IX-1-5 and WP-IX-1-17 of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the Testimony.  Note that L-1600 in SDG&E, which is proposed to be in-line inspected in Phase 1A, is not proposed to be pressure tested until Phase 1B.  
e. Detailed planning concerning the framework and execution of the proposed TFI study has not been initiated pending a response from the Commission regarding acceptance of our proposed use of TFI as a means to accomplish the overarching PSEP objectives to enhance public safety while minimizing customer impacts and maximizing the cost effectiveness of investments in the SoCalGas/SDG&E transmission system.  Accordingly, specific details related to the TFI study, including the comparison of results, the allocation and use of company versus contract personnel to perform the analysis, costs related to the engagement of services to perform this work, and specific timelines will be developed during the detailed planning and execution phase of the PSEP.
Regarding the general timing of this work, at this stage we anticipate that data will be available by the end of Phase 1A to validate TFI as an equivalent to means to assess long seam integrity when compared to pressure testing.  Performing the in-line inspections, analyzing the inspection data, and comparing that information with the results of the pressure testing can be accomplished in Phase 1A.  SoCalGas and SDG&E recognize that the Phase 1A scope, including the in-line inspection work, is ambitious.  It is important to recognize that several factors may inhibit our ability to perform TFI prior to pressure testing including limited tool availability and inability of the tool to negotiate specific features in a pipeline.
Starting on page 12 in our January 27, 2012 Comments of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company on Technical Report of the Consumer Protection and Safety Division, SoCalGas and SDG&E described our expectations for the proposed use of TFI as follows:


“Moreover, the pressure testing schedule is not expected to be heavily impacted by the use of TFI. The testing of pipelines within the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan needs to be phased to accommodate the logistics of testing. The phased schedule can also be made to accommodate the use of TFI, with minimal delay, particularly because TFI does not require a system outage. In this manner, all follow-on work required to remove critically-sized anomalies can be accomplished during the outage required for pressure test work. This would ensure that system outage time, and the related impacts to our customers, are minimized. 

Additionally, our recent experience has shown that the availability of TFI tools and TFI adaptability to our system is limited. We do not propose in our Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan to retrofit our system for the purpose of accommodating TFI tools prior to pressure testing. Nor do we propose to delay or postpone pressure test work in cases where the TFI tool may not be readily available. Therefore, the actual scope of pipeline mileage that is likely to be assessed using the TFI tool is anticipated to be limited to a small subset of pipeline segments that can accommodate the tool and for which the tool is readily available prior to pressure testing. Even such limited implementation, however, would provide benefits through increased flexibility and preventative action, as well as serving as a pilot for purposes of assessing the potential use of the TFI tool as an alternative to pressure testing in Phase 2. 


The goal of pressure testing is successful demonstration of a sufficient margin of safety. This can be accomplished in a controlled and confident manner through the use of TFI prior to testing. There is a longer-term potential for significant cost savings and minimization of customer impacts during Phase 2, if in-line inspection using TFI technology can be demonstrated as an equivalent alternative to pressure testing or replacement. Accordingly, SoCalGas and SDG&E urge the Commission to approve their forward-looking request to utilize the opportunities presented in Phase 1 of the Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan to validate the effectiveness of in-line inspection using a TFI tool as an alternative to pressure testing.”
f. See Response DRA-PZS-11-02(e).
g.  See Response DRA-PZS-11-02(e).
h. See Response DRA-PZS-11-02(e).
i. See Response DRA-PZS-11-02(e).

j. The effort conducted to validate TFI as an equivalent means of assessing the long seam integrity will be used to support use of TFI in lieu of pressure testing or replacement in Phase 2 of the PSEP.  As this phase of the program will be covered in a subsequent Rate Case, the results of the TFI validation effort will be presented at that time.

k. The $58 million for SoCalGas and $4 million for SDG&E included in the PSEP Filing for in-line inspection are estimated direct costs for performing the TFI inspections and include a high level allowance for post-inspection repairs.  
l.
In the PSEP Filing, SoCalGas and SDG&E have not proposed or suggested that any TFI activity be performed in Phase 1B.  It is explained that, if it can be demonstrated, and the Commission agrees, that TFI provides an equivalent alternative to pressure testing, TFI could be used to address Phase 2 segments at a cost that is estimated to be less than that of pressure testing or replacement.

m.
Section IV.D.1.b(2) of our Testimony explains several of the benefits to performing TFI inspection in Phase 1A, including:

· proactive mitigation of any pipeline anomalies that may lead to a potential pipeline failure at higher pressure test levels
· avoid the pitfalls associated with entering into a cycle of pressure test failures
· augment and improve the likelihood of a successful pressure test, thereby reducing both the time and the costs
· demonstrate that TFI provides an equivalent alternative to pressure testing

n.
In the PSEP Filing, SoCalGas and SDG&E have not proposed or suggested that any TFI activity be performed in Phase 1B.  Section IX.E explains the financial benefits of utilizing TFI in Phase 2 in lieu of pressure testing or replacement:

“If in-line inspection using TFI technology is validated through the process proposed herein and adopted as an authorized alternative to pressure testing by the Commission, this would reduce the amount of mileage requiring pressure testing or replacement potentially saving hundreds of millions of dollars.”

o.
 SoCalGas and SDG&E submitted their proposed PSEP at the direction of the Commission in D.11-06-017, and as such, would expect that only the Commission need approve the proposed plan.   SoCalGas and SDG&E are not aware of any similar requirement by PHMSA or NTSB to submit a plan to test or replace pipeline segments to meet the requirement that all pipelines be tests in accordance with 49 CFR 192.619, excluding subsection 49 CFR 192.619(c).
p.
SoCalGas and SDG&E object to this request on the grounds that it is speculative.  Subject to and without waiving their objection, SoCalGas and SDG&E respond as follows:

The comparison of results from TFI inspections and pressure tests that SoCalGas and SDG&E propose for Phase 1A are not expected to result in improvements to TFI technology.  
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